© 00 N O o A~ oW N -

N N N N N N a2 ama  ama a & e o e oo o
a A W N -~ O ©W 00 N O oA W N -~ O

FILE NO. 260237 RESOLUTION NO. 203-26

[Contract Agreement - Mythics, LLC. - Oracle Products - Not to Exceed $94,587,831]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Technology to enter into the Third
Amendment to the agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and
Mythics, LLC, for the purchase of Oracle products and cloud computing solutions, to
increase the agreement by $34,587,831 for a total amount not to exceed $94,587,831;
and to extend the term for 31 months from April 30, 2026, for a total agreement term of

May 1, 2021, through November 30, 2028.

WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118(b), requires the Board of Supervisors to
approve by Resolution contracts estimated to cost the City $10,000,000 or more; and

WHEREAS, A request for proposal (“RFP”) was issued by Maricopa County, Arizona
for a Reseller for Oracle products and cloud services on behalf of all state and local
governments, and the county selected Mythics as the highest qualified scorer pursuant to the
RFP; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 21.16, the Department may

| utilize the results of a competitive solicitation by another public agency; and

WHEREAS, The City through the Department of Technology ("Department") selected
Mythics to procure Oracle products and cloud computing solutions, including PeopleSoft
applications on an as-needed basis through an enterprise agreement; and

WHEREAS, On April 20, 2021, the Board of Supervisors pursuant to Charter,

Section 9.188(b), under Resolution No. 161-21, approved the Agreement with Mythics to
provide these Oracle products for five years, from May 1, 2021, through April 30, 2026, for an

amount not to exceed $60,000,000 with one five-year option to extend; and

Department of Technology
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1




o O© 00 N O o A W N -

[ TR N6 TN N T NG T NG T N T O GO GO (U G G G G G
g A WO N =2 O ©W 00 N O b W N

WHEREAS The Department amended the agreement on April 10, 2023, and
September 25, 2024, to add changes to the terms, which did not increase the cost of the
agreement or extend the term of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, The Department wishes to continue to purchase Oracle products under
that agreement; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of Technology
and Director of the Office of Contract Administration to execute the Third Amendment to the
agreement with Mythics for an additional 31 months with a maximum guaranteed cost of

$94,587,831 in substantially the form on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in File

| No. 260237, with such changes or modifications, including without limitation modifications to

the exhibits, as may be acceptable to the Department and the City Attorney, and which do not
materially increase the obligations and liabilities of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the agreement being fully
executed by all parties, the Director of the Department of Technology and the Director of the
Office of Contract Administration shall provide the final contracts to the Clerk of the Board for

inclusion into the official file.

Department of Technology
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2




City and County of San Francisco City Hall
g 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
Tails San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 260237 Date Passed: April 14, 2026

Resolution authorizing the Department of Technology to enter into the Third Amendment to the
agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and Mythics, LLC, for the purchase of
Oracle products and cloud computing solutions, to increase the agreement by $34,587,831 for a total
amount not to exceed $94,587,831; and to extend the term for 31 months from April 30, 2026, for a
total agreement term of May 1, 2021, through November 30, 2028.

April 08, 2026 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

April 14, 2026 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Chen, Dorsey, Mahmood, Mandelman, Meigar, Sauter, Sherrill,
Walton and Wong
Excused: 1 - Fielder

File No. 260237 | hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/14/2026 by
the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco.

CQuguith,
Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

9116 ) 26

Daniel Lurie Date Approved
Mayor

City and County of San Francisco Page 1 Printed at 12:08 pm on 4/15/26





